Majlis Pusat Sathya Sai Baba Malaysia

Sathya Sai Baba Central Council of Malaysia



An Inter-Faith Non-Profit NGO Dedicated Towards The Promotion Of Human-Values And Selfless Service To The Poor, Sick And Needy For Nation Building.



<u>Deputy President</u>
■ Dr Suresh Govind

National Secretary

■ Gunasegaran Reddy

National Treasurer
■ Leong Chew Poon

Vice Presidents

- A. Mahendran
- S Natchimuthu Spiritual
- Saras Selvanayagam
 *Education
- Yong Kong Why
 *SCA

Ref: CIRCULAR (CC/07/04) No. 10

31st July 2006

To: The Chairmen of All Sathya Sai Baba Centres

The Coordinators of All Sathya Sai Baba Bhajan Units

cc: State Coordinators
Council Members

Re: Application for the formation of Centres

A Bhajan Unit can be formed by a group of Sai devotees, who engage themselves in Spiritual, Educational or Service activities. However, these Bhajan Units must evolve to become Sathya Sai Baba Centres, especially if the Bhajan Units are already carrying out the three mandatory activities required of a Centre, namely Spiritual, Service and Education activities.

A Bhajan Unit, with at least nine (9) active members, residing in a particular locality in Malaysia may apply for Centre Status. Applicants shall use the Form No. SC(CC/07/04) No. 10 Rev. 0 - Yr 2006 as attached, and shall be made through the Parent Centre and the State Coordinator, for the consideration of the Sathya Sai Baba Central Council of Malaysia. On provisional approval, the Bhajan Unit shall constitute a pro-tem Committee with a Pro-tem Chairman, Pro-tem Secretary, Pro-tem Treasurer, and Pro-tem Coordinators. After a probationary period, the application for the formation of a Centre shall be forwarded to the Registrar of Societies to obtain legal branch status for the Centre.

The Centre concerned shall not be operational as a Centre, until and unless approval of its establishment has been obtained from the Registrar of Societies and thereafter shall be officially known as "Sathya Sai Baba Centre of ______" (name of location of Centre).

Please refer to Section 1 of the Practical Guide for the Operation of the Sathya Sai Baba Organisation in Malaysia for more details.

Thank you.

Yours in SAI Service,

Bro G. Reddy National Secretary Bro Billy Fong President